
isT ffi i$;$ .l-, ''3 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

CONTRACT NO. 30000651 

FOR 

Cryptosporidium Data Review and Analvsis 

Pursuant to Ordinance No. 

This Contract was made and entered by and between Clancv Environmental Consultants, lnc., 
hereinafter called Contractor, and the City of Portland, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon, by 
and through its duly authorized representatives, hereinafter called City. 

1 	 The Portland Water Bureau (PWB) submitted a proposed sampling plan to the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) which was returned to them with recommendations for 
additional analyses and data that would convince EPA that the Bull Run Source meets the 
cc,,nditions specifled in LT2 i'or grarrting the variance. 

Additional compensation is required for the completion of the Cryptosporidium Data Review and 
Analysis. Progress has been made at interpreting these requirements from EPA however, 
additional complications have emerged that resulted from additional sampling and from efforts to 
expand the sample volumes. These complications have led to delays in the starl of monitoring 
and have also resulted in ihe need for addrtional analytical method evaluation and statistical 
consulting Since the execution of the contract, the EPA has become more specific in terms of 
the ctatistirallr¡ t¿elid rÌ:t: rcotirccl anri hnr¡r iho lìitv ehnrld domnnctrato tho offinanr¡ nf tho

e,,,ee¡!, e: .i :e 

proposed sampling method. ln order to satisfy these new EPA requirements for the final variance 
sampling plan to be submitted for EPA approval, the additional tasks as identified in Attachment 1 

of this amendment shall be required to be completed in addition to the original tasks stated in the 
Contract, 

2. 	 Additional compensation is necessary and shall not exceed $136,000. The additional 
compensation shall bring the total maxirnunl compensation payable to the Contractor not to 
exceed $223,500. 

All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE: 

This contract amendment may be signed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed 
an original, and which, when taken together, shall constitLrte one and the same contract amendment. 

-fhe parties agree tlre City.-rnd Clcntr.rcio, rnay concluct llris irans¡ction by electrcrric rneans, including the 
use of electronic signatures, 

Clanc)/ Fnvironmental Consr rltants lnc 

By	 oate: å0 Oo,t 20Og 

Name: 

Title: 

Address:-- Pc) ,ò¿x- _-l-rl- )-,Se;"1-I- rLLbng-U[-OlVìg 
retephone: KOZ- 5a7. â460 

1of 5	 REV 0't/09 



.* Çi-? (; '.1 ¡ 15ji, (ï .:;l'ü' ;- f 
Contract No. 30000651 AmendmenVChange Order No 

Contract Title: Crvptosporidium Data Review and AnalVsis 

CITY OF PORTLAND SIGNATURES: 

Date:By 
Purchasing Agent 

Date:By, 
Elected Official 

Approved 

D,,. Date:Ðy. 
Oifice of Oity Auditor 

Approved as to Form: 

AIIPRüVI]Ð A$ TCI FORhfBy: 
Office of Cit 

ñ.. 

2oÍ5 REV 01/09 



I ¡j:f ':,t iT 

ATTACIIMIiNT I 
¡\Ml.lNDMFlNl- NO.2 

coN"frìAc1' No i000065 I 

Ç¡11ltosporidium Dat¿r Iìeviel altd Analysis 

'lhe Coutractor shall colnplete tlte lbllorving aclcjitional tasl<s in addition to the tasks desclibed in tlie 
n¡'ioirrr I scorr¡ rtlt v,rnlk' 

Tasl< I 

Statisticrrl Analysis a.nd Dcsig¡¡ 

'l'he Contr'¿¡ctor s;hall revieu,coll-rr11er'ìts aud anr.l¡'sis donc b¡'the [:nvit'cnlrie¡rtal Proiection Agencl'(EPA) 
and otliel Poltland Watel LluleaLr (PWB) Contractors. J'hc Contr'¿rctor shall develop qttestiorrs and optiotts 
to be plesented to a¡rpropriate gloups. Wher e llecessary the Contlactor shall teview arralyses done by 

EPA to evaluate the apploaches talcen and shall identil'y and explain Iimitations with tlte analyses or othet' 

ways tlrat the clata and lesults can be iutelpletecl. l-he Corrtractol sliall develop o¡rtions that ale based on 

statistically rigorous apltloaches 1'ol saurpling, clata analysis and clata inter'lrletation.'lthe Contractol shall 

plodLrce le¡rorts that sunrrrr¿rlize optiorrs. apploaclies arrcl lesults of aualyses. 

'l'lie Conlractor shall sultport the desigrr ol'the valiancc uro¡litoling l)r'ogranl and shall wot'k with EPA to 
cletailthc. r'equileurents anci the arralyscs that ale ¡relfblrnecl on tlie data. 

The Clonhactor sllall also sLr¡r¡rolt design of'anv rrronìtolirrg lequilecl to definc the QLrarrtitative Microbial 
[ìisl< Assessurent ¡nodels and shall lrellr in thc clata lì1ar]¿ìgerl'ìeut ancl arralyses of these data. 

Tasl< 2 

Microlliological Consu ltinq 

'l'he Contractor's Senior Microbiological stafl'shall assist rvith nlethod assessrreut so that PWB is able to 
present a rnethod to EPA that shall ¡neet EPA's a¡t¡rroval l'ol r.rse in the L'12 valiance study and be 

acceptable to the scientific coul'urrnity. 'l'his woll< rnay inclLrde bLrt is nclT linrited to seeding and recovery 
sttrclies, clata revierv, analysis ol'PWB sanrlrles, etc. 

I'or anzrlysis oIPWB sam¡rlcs, the Contlactor sliail ¡rlovicle ¿rn intlividual labolatot¡,r'csults sheot fbt'eacli 
sarnple analyzed. Fol auy gloups of sam¡rlcs analyzed a1 the saure tirne, the Contt'actot shall also ¡rt'ovide 
a wlitten lepolt sulnrnzvizing the aualysis and lcsirlts of tlie group of san.rples, as appropliate. 

Tasl< 3 

Plan comrntrnicution with Unitcrl St¿rtes Environnrental Protection Agcncv (USEPA) 

I he LlorltraotoI shall pl.esent |esr¡lts 1r'o¡n lasl< I ancl 2 to l'WlJ tC) dlsÇLrss possrble conlrnunlcatlons wrth 
I.JSllPA. fhe pulpose ol'these cornu.lu¡ricatiorrs shall lre to present proposed additional woll< including 
dala arral¡,ses, rrodeling, rnorritoling ancl fulthei ¡retliocl valid¿rtion that rniglit be used to continue pulsuit 
of the L,'l'2 v¿u'iance and get fèeclbacl< honr USLIPA pliol to ¡lloceecling with these effol'ts. 

3of5 REV 01/09 



d il qï'j ,j r) 
.1!. ö iú ¡, /! 

Task 4 

Interlìctions \\,itlì lìPA to Infbt'tn Next Stcl)s in Pursl¡it of thc Variance 

Basecl on the resL¡lts c¡l"J-asks 3 ancj 4. the Corrtlactor shall ¡larticipate in discussions rvith EPA as dilected 

by pW13 ancl shall clocr¡rrreut tlie positions an(l reconlnlenclations o1'the LJSIIPA. All discttssions witli the 

IlpA shall be coor.clinatecl u,ith PWB. Basccl on the fèeclb¿rcl< the Contt'actol shall assist PWB to finalize 

¡tla¡s io¡ the ¡ext phase o1'¡rLrlsirit of tlie vali¿ince. '[his trray incltrde a sirrglc or trrrrlti¡rle colrponents 

irrclud ing: 

. Aclditional data gatlreling; 

. Fr-¡r'thelstatisticalanalyses; 

. Method validation lòr lalger satrr¡rle volutries; ancl 

r Quantitative Miclobial Risl< Assesstttertt tlrocleling. 

'l-he Cont¡acror shall intelact with l'WtJ, Anaiytical Services, Inc. (ASI), BPA and othet'tealn meurbet's to 

assist i¡ the developureut of' ¡tlans fol the next stage of these effolts. l'he Coutractor shall prepare 

technical rnernot'atrda as leqtriled as applopriate. 

l¡ addition to the above tasl<s PWB lequiles tlie lollou,ing otrjectives to lre addressed by the Contl'actot': 

i. Síaíisticai Currsuiiing: 'ì'itc Corrir¿tu'Lur siraii corrti¡ruc lirc wurit r,;c1r-rirutì iu vaiidaic a rrrciirud iirat 

will be accelltable to the EPA arrcl sLr¡t¡tort the desigrr of the necessaly sam¡tling plarrs fol both the t'aw 

watel i¡r-t¿rke and the possible hot spo1 sarr¡rling locations irr the Bull Run Watershed. 

2. Microbiologic:rl N,lcthocl .tnd Anal),sis: 'ì'hcr 
Contlirc:lol shal I provide consultirrg as Ireedecl to 

fi nal ize applopliate sa trr¡r le ¡rt'ocessi n g arrcl arlalysis. 

Sutrlrortirrg Wo rl< l)ocrr rtrentrttion 

On a niouthly basis, the CoutractoL shall plovide cletailccl clocrrmentatiorr of wot'l< conrpleted attached to 

invoices. Itrol each Contractol stalTnre¡lrber, details ol'costs shall be sutulrrat'ized by week, includingtlie 
tasks, uuurber of lloLus worhed, ancl a briel'descli¡rtiort ttl'wot'l<, as apltlicable. Any labolatory analyses 

shall be clocumentecl by clate, tasl<, trurnbel oltinalyses, and pulpose of atralyses. The following tenplate 

shall tre usecl f'ol' tlte su¡r¡rot'tirrg woll< docr-tlrrentatiolr. 

Details of Costs 

Employee Name 

Reporting Period 

Laboratory Analyses 

Date Tasl< Number of Analyses Purpose of Analyses 

REV 0'1/09 



¿8jj:ii:"(
 
Iì udsct 

'l-otal adrlitional conrperrsalion Llnclel this agleerrrcnt sh¿rll not exceecl liì136,000. 'lhe C--ontractor shall be 

leirrrbLrrséd pel the telr.ns arrd conclitions o1'the origirral colltt'act. 

Sf afIìng and lÌudget Estimate lbr Atltlif iorutI Corn¡tcrtsatiolt 

Stafl' Ilatc llours T<ltal 

.lefï'ev Roseu $200 ?75 $5 5,000 

.lcnnilèr' Clancv lì200 r00 lì10,000 
-l-irl Baltland $ r60 90 li r4.400 

.lose Soblinlro sì r4s r30 $ I 8.850 

Iìandv McCuin $ 145 40 $s,800 
-lorn Ilargy $ 145 40 fì_i,ti00 

l-l'isha .lohnson $l4s i 20 $2,900 

Shân Iìeynolds $ l2s 20 $2.s00 

Total $ r 2s,250 

Saurple Anall'5i5 ancl Re lafctl Ch:rrges 

I tc'nr Cost lrer Unit 
Metliod I623 Analvsisi' 5ì,52.5 

Matr ix Spil<e* s62.5 

Lìxtra IMS $ 12,5 

Easv S eerl $75 

Lab sLrtrtllies ç6s1 r.5% 

Sliinnin{¿ At cosl 
*lnclL¡des cost of filter 

Burlget llrc¿r l<clorvn : 

Btrrlgel .for vvork to be performed by conlrut:1rtr...............1ì125,250 
ContinSiencl, ....$ 10.750 

-l'Ol'AL: l; ì 36'Û00 

5of5 REV 01/09 




